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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by PECO Energy Company (PECO) on October 12, 2000, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen herein, which was issued on September 22, 2000.  No Reply Exceptions have been received.





History of the Proceeding


On April 27, 2000, Joseph Rogers (Complainant) filed a Complaint with the Commission against PECO in which he essentially alleged that he did not owe PECO any money because PECO had discovered that his landlord used the Complainant’s water heater at his old address.  The Complaint further alleged that, instead of billing the landlord for this use, PECO continued to bill the Complainant and damaged his credit by referring his payment history to a credit bureau.  The Complainant asked that PECO bill his former landlord, and that the damaging information be removed from his credit report.



On May 19, 2000, PECO filed an Answer to the Complaint.  The Answer stated that the Complainant’s service was transferred to the name of the landlord in August, and then was transferred back again to the Complainant in November 1997, and that the Complainant was still the customer of record at his old address.



On July 9, 2000, a hearing was held before ALJ Ky Van Nguyen.  The Complainant proceeded pro se.  PECO was represented by counsel.



On August 14, 2000, the ALJ requested that PECO submit to him information about when the gas service was first established in the Complainant’s name at 7919 West Chester Pike, Upper Darby, PA 19082.  On August 17, 2000, the ALJ received PECO’s response to his request, and he thereupon sent the response to the Complainant.  The ALJ also gave the Complainant 15 days from the date of the letter in which to object.  On August 30, 2000, instead of focusing his objection to the foregoing information only, the Complainant voiced his objection to all evidence submitted by PECO.  Therefore, the ALJ marked PECO’s letter as “PECO Exhibit 6,” and admitted it into the record.



The Initial Decision of ALJ Nguyen, in this proceeding, was issued on September 22, 2000.  The ALJ determined that PECO violated Section 54.8 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §54.8, relating to the privacy rights of customers, by failing to notify the Complainant of its intent to report the Complainant’s payment history to a credit reporting agency.  (I.D., p. 8).  The ALJ also held that PECO failed to provide the Complainant with a convenient method to notify PECO of his objections to the release of payment history information to a credit reporting agency.  (I.D., p. 8).  Additionally, the ALJ found that the Complainant should not be held responsible for an outstanding bill of $876.37, and that PECO should pay a civil penalty of $500.00 for its violation of the Public Utility Code and Regulations.  

Exceptions to the Initial Decision were filed as above noted.

Discussion



In his Initial Decision, ALJ Nguyen made twelve (12) Findings of Fact (I. D., pp. 2-4) and drew two (2) Conclusions of Law (I. D., p. 8).  We shall adopt, and incorporate herein by reference, the ALJ's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law to the extent that they are not expressly or by necessary implication overruled or modified by this Opinion and Order. 



Initially, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  (University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 86 Pa. 410, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (1984)).  Any exception or argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.



In its Exception No. 1, PECO avers that the ALJ improperly found, in his Finding of Fact No. 2, that foreign piping existed at 7919 West Chester Pike, Upper Darby, PA as of the initiation date of gas service, i.e., May 12, 1992.  



The ALJ’s Finding of Fact No. 2 is as follows:

2.
Immediately after the service was established on May 12, 1992, the Complainant realized a high gas bill, thinking that there might be a leak or an illegal hookup into the system.  (N.T. 9-11; PECO Exhibit 6). 

(I.D., p. 2).

We note from a review of the above-quoted Finding of Fact that the ALJ based his determination on this issue on the transcript at pages 9-11, and on PECO Exhibit 6.  



However, upon review of the cited pages of the transcript and of PECO Exhibit 6, we find no support for the ALJ’s Finding of Fact No. 2.  PECO has stipulated to the fact that service was initiated in the Complainant’s name on or about May of 1992, at 7919 West Chester Pike, 2nd Floor, Upper Darby, PA.
  We find no evidence in the record that PECO or the Complainant had any knowledge of the existence of foreign piping of any kind in 1992.
  Indeed, the testimony of the Complainant himself indicated that PECO was not notified of a “high bill” concern until July 3, 1997.  (Tr., p. 11, line 16).  For the above-recounted reasons, PECO’s Exception No. 1 is granted.



In its Exception No. 2, PECO objects to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 2, which is as follows:

2.
The Respondent has violated 52 Pa. Code §54.8 in that the Complainant was not notified of the intent, and was not given a convenient method of notifying the Respondent of his desire, to restrict the release of private information.

(I.D., p. 8).

PECO avers that the ALJ inappropriately applied 52 Pa. Code §54.8 (Section 54.8) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations.



On review of PECO’s Exception No. 2, we find it to be meritorious.  Section 54.8 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:  

§54.8.
  Privacy of customer information

(a)
An EDC or EGS may not release private customer information to a third party unless the customer has been notified of the intent and has been given a convenient method of notifying the entity of the customer’s desire to restrict the release of the private information.  Specifically, a customer may restrict the release of either of the following:

(1) The customer’s telephone number.

(2) The customer’s historical billing data.

However, Section 54.8 addresses privacy issues as they relate to customer choice and the unregulated marketing of electric generation services.  (See, 52 Pa. Code §54.1).  This provision was enacted to provide consumers with protection from retail power marketers.  (See 52 Pa. Code §54.8).  The above-quoted provision does not address the reporting by utilities of payment and credit-related information to credit agencies.  We note that claims regarding information reported to a credit reporting agency are beyond the scope of the Commission’s jurisdiction.



We also note that a claim of the type contemplated by the ALJ would be brought under the Fair Credit Reporting Act, and only if a plaintiff could show the Act to be applicable to a public utility.  In the case of Hadley v. PECO Energy Company, 1996 Pa. PUC Lexis 85 (Hadley), it was held as follows: “transactions solely between a consumer and the author of a credit report, such as PECO, are not included under the Fair Credit Reporting Act.”  (Hadley at page 28).  Additionally, in Hadley it was stated as follows: “it has been held that the Commission has no power to award damages for loss of earnings, loss of credit, loss of reputation, and ill health, nor does it have the right to offset claims for damages against a utility’s tariff charges for service.”  (Emphasis added).  



Accordingly, PECO’s Exception No. 2 is granted.



In its Exception No. 3, PECO argues that the Complainant has failed to sustain his burden of proof to show that the disputed bill in the amount of $876.37 was incorrect.



On review of this Exception, we find it to be meritorious.  Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), provides that “the proponent of a rule or order has the burden of proof.”  Additionally, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has held that the term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  (Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950)).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other side.  If a party has satisfied its burden of proof it must then be determined whether the opposing party has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the first party’s evidence.  (Morrissey v. PA Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1987)). 



Furthermore, any order of this Commission must be based on substantial evidence.  (Dutchland Tours, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 337 A.2d 922, 925 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975)).  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by the Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  (Murphy v. Department of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382, 386 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994); Erie Resistor Corporation v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review, 194 Pa. Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96, 97 (1961)). 



On review of the issue of the disputed bill herein, we find that the ALJ did not properly reflect the evidence entered by PECO with respect to the Complainant’s billing history.  The ALJ properly found that gas services were being provided to the Complainant’s landlord via the hot water heater in the building and that the discrepancy was discovered and corrected in 1997.  (I.D., Findings of Fact Nos. 5-7, p. 3; Tr., pp. 9‑11).  



However, the ALJ incorrectly found that the Complainant knew of an inappropriate connection in 1992.  (I.D., Finding of Fact No. 2, p. 2).  In fact, the Complainant never reported to PECO that he suspected a problem with respect to his gas service, and he presented no proof that he knew about the problem before he actually contacted PECO in July of 1997.  (Tr., p. 11).  



Also, the ALJ properly found that PECO determined that the hot water piping could have resulted in the Complainant’s being billed for gas services that he did not use.  (I.D., p. 3).  However, the ALJ erroneously cited to Section 56.202 of our Regulations, 53 Pa. Code §56.202, which concerns the retention of business records, as grounds for his determination that a credit of $3,850.60
 to the Complainant’s account was arbitrary and constituted an injustice to the Complainant.  (I.D., pp. 6-7).  



We reach this conclusion because in 1997, PECO was under no obligation to credit the Complainant any amount for services rendered where foreign piping or wiring was encountered.  At that time, PECO was only obligated to switch the service into the landlord’s name, as of the date of discovery of an inappropriate connection, until the situation was remedied.  We note that PECO voluntarily credited the Complainant for two (2) years of gas service as a goodwill gesture.  (Tr., pp. 41-45).  Section 56.202 of our Regulations has no bearing on the propriety of the credits and forgiveness applied to the Complainant’s account.  



We note that the $876.37 balance reflects actual charges for gas and electric utilized by the Complainant prior to July, 1995.  This sum includes a carry over balance from a previous residence, electric service only from August 1997 to November 1997, and gas and electric service from November 4, 1997, when the problem was fixed, until April of 1999, when the Complainant testified that he left the premises.
  (Tr., p. 43).  Therefore, it was appropriate for PECO to request that the Complainant pay for utility services rendered and benefitted from.  (Tr., p. 44).  The amount of $876.37 represents uncontested services used by the Complainant.  This bill is accurate and supported by actual meter readings.  This amount has remained unpaid due to the Complainant’s poor payment history.



Finally, we note that the Complainant is required to pay for gas and electric service used by him after the problem was rectified.  The fact that the Complainant did not contact PECO until five (5) years after service was established at the residence is an insufficient reason to absolve the Complainant from his duty to pay for services rendered, and it is against sound public policy.  Any other result would unjustly enrich the Complainant, and would burden the remaining consumer base.  Accordingly, for the above reasons, we conclude that the Complainant has not carried his burden of proof with regard to his claim that he does not owe PECO $876.37.  PECO’s Exception No. 3 is granted.



Finally, in its Exception No. 4, PECO objects to the ALJ’s Recommended Ordering Paragraph No. 3, which orders that PECO should pay a civil penalty of $500.00.  PECO argues that it has not violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, or violated any of the Commission’s Regulations and that it should not, accordingly, be fined under the provisions of Sections 2404 and 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§2404, 3301.



Section 1501 provides, in pertinent part, that:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable services and facilities, and make all such repairs, changes, altera​tions, substitutions, extensions and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the Commission….

On review of this Exception, we find it to be meritorious.  As we have outlined in our resolution of the above-recounted Exceptions, PECO has been shown to have complied with the Public Utility Code and our Regulations in this case.  As we have discussed above, in our resolution of PECO’s Exception No. 2, the ALJ erroneously concluded that PECO violated Section 54.8 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §54.8.  Based on that mistaken determination, the ALJ concluded that PECO had violated Section 1501, supra.  Since we have concluded that PECO did not violate Section 54.8 of our Regulations, we find no basis on which to conclude that PECO has violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  Accordingly, PECO’s Exception No. 4 is granted.  

Conclusion


We have carefully reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding, including the ALJ's Initial Decision and the Exceptions filed thereto.  Premised upon our review, we find that PECO’s Exceptions are meritorious and, as a result, they will be granted.  Accordingly, the ALJ's Initial Decision is reversed; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions filed by the PECO Energy Company on October 12, 2000, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen, herein, which was issued on September 22, 2000, are granted.  

2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen, issued herein on September 22, 2000, is reversed.

4.
That the Formal Complaint of Joseph Rogers against PECO Energy Company, at Docket Number C-00003599, is dismissed.

5.
That Joseph Rogers shall forward to PECO Energy Company the sum of $876.37 as payment for service rendered, within twenty (20) days after the date of entry of the instant Opinion and Order.



6.
That this matter shall be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  January 11, 2001

ORDER ENTERED:  January 12, 2001

�	See PECO Exhibit “D” attached to PECO’s Exceptions, which is a Letter from PECO to ALJ Nguyen dated August 15, 2000.


�	 See PECO Exhibit “C” attached to PECO’s Exceptions, which is pages 9�11 of the transcript herein.


�	The amount of $3,850.60 reflects gas service charges spanning from July of 1995 through August of 1997. 


�	The Complainant never notified PECO of his departure from the residence.  (Tr., p. 44). 
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